RESOLUTION NO. 585

A RESOLUTION RESERVING PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY FOR MAIN STREET/MC KAY ROAD BICYCLE PATH

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville has applied for Land and Water Conservation Funds for construction of a bicycle path on the east side of Main Street/McKay Rd; and

WHEREAS, the need for bicycle paths have been demonstrated in the Crook County/ City of Prineville Comprehensive Plan and Parks and Recreation and Open Space Study-Greater Prineville Area; and

WHEREAS, the City acknowledges the Main Street/McKay Rd. Bike Path to be in compliance with the above mentioned Plans; and

WHEREAS, this project was initiated by the citizens of Prineville with a petition of over 400 signatures and endorsed by the Parks and Recreation Committee;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Prineville hereby reserves that eastern portion of Main Street/McKay Rd., from East Tenth Street north to the City limits line, land for the use of bicycles and pedestrians. This reservation is further described: that portion of the public right of way, 10 feet in width, beginning twenty two (22) feet east from the center line of Main Street/McKay Rd. from East Tenth Street north to the City limits, a distance approximately 2345 feet.

This reservation shall become effective upon the City's success in obtaining the Land and Water Conservation Funds necessary for the construction of the bicycle path, and shall remain in effect from that time on.

Passed by the Council this $28^{\frac{1}{2}}$ day of $\frac{April}{}$, 1981. Approved by the Mayor this $28^{\frac{1}{2}}$ day of $\frac{April}{}$, 1981.

AVID C. ASHER, MAYOR

ATTEST:

HENRY HARTLEY/ CITY ADMINISTRATOR-RECORDER